02-01-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

	ZUU JAN	-6 AM 9: 05	i natur 1964 berg 1864 berg 1864 berg 1864 berg 1865 berg 1865 berg 1865 berg 1865 berg 1865 berg 1865 berg 1				
	OPR/	OPR/FINANCE RECORDATION 101254731					
		PATENTS ONLY					
	TO: The Comm		narks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Conveyance Type	•			
	X New	туре	X Assignment Security Agreement				
		ssion (Non-Recordation)	Assignment security Agreement				
	Documer		License Change of Name	me			
	Correctio	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger Other				
		e Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)				
	Reel #	Frame #	Departmental File Secret File				
	Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution I				
	Name (line 1)	TeleMark Technology, I	Inc. 060698				
٠,	Name (line 2)						
	Second Party		Execution D Month Day				
	Name (line 1)						
;	Name (line 2)						
	Receiving P	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attach	ied				
	Name (line 1)	nce Technologies Corporation If document to be is an assignment	nt and the				
	Name (line 2)		receiving party i domiciled in the States, an appoi	United			
	Address (line 1)	Reservoir Place II		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
	Address (line 2)	1601 Trapelo Road	separate docum Assignment.)				
	Address (line 3)	Waltham	Massachusetts 02451				
	Domestic R	City State/Country Zip Code					
	Name	Enter 15, the mat reasoning rary only.					
	i						
	Address (line 1)						
	Address (line 2)						
	Address (line 3)						
	Address (line 4)						
		00000008 08853653	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	-			
01	FC:581	40.00 BP					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington

FORM	PTO-1619B				
Expires 06/30/99					
OMB 0651-0027					

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (617) 951-8304							
Name [David O. Johanson						
Address (line 1)	Bingham Dana LLP						
Address (line 2)	150 Federal Street						
Address (line 3)	Boston, MA 02110						
Address (line 4)							
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.						
Application Number(s)							
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
Pate	ent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)						
08/853,653							
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.							
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)						
•	PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT						
<u>only</u>	if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT						
	not been assigned.						
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1							
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00						
Method o	of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account						
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:							
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No X						
Statement a	nd Signature						
the foregoing information is true and correct and any							
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing miormation is that are authorized, as attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as							
indicat	ed herein.						
DAVID O.	JOHANSON JANUARY 6, 2000 Date						
Name of Person Signing Signature							

PATENT REEL: 010507 FRAME: 0834

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, TeleMark Technology, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, having a place of business at 830 Franklin Street, Duxbury, Massachusetts 02332 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the applications for letters patent and identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and the inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, TeleMarketing Compliance Technologies Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, having a place of business at 830 Franklin Street, Duxbury, Massachusetts 02332 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said applications for letters patent and the related inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does, as of the date hereof, hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the said applications for letters patent identified in Exhibit A and the inventions disclosed therein, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of said applications for letters patent or inventions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Assignment, as an instrument under seal as of the 6th day of June 1998.

TELEMARK TECHNOLOGY, INC.

The foregoing assignment of said applications for letters patent and related inventions by Assignor is hereby accepted as of the 6th day of June 1998.

> TELEMARKETING COMPLIANCE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

EXHIBIT A

U.S. APPLICATIONS FOR LETTERS PATENT

Application No.	File Date	<u>Title</u>
08/853,653	May 8, 1997	System and Process for Automatic Storage, Enforcement and Override of Consumer DO-NOT-CALL Requests

BUSDOCS:800430.2

PATENT REEL: 010507 FRAME: 0836